[Grant Agreement - Japanese Community Youth Council - Japantown Youth Leaders; Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program; SF STEM Academy - Not to Exceed \$40,386,800]

Resolution approving grant agreement for Contract No. 1000032567 for the Japanese Community Youth Council programs: Japantown Youth Leaders; Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program; and SF STEM Academy Program; between the Japanese Community Youth Council and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth and Their Families, for a term of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2029, and for a total not to exceed amount of \$40,386,800 with Board of Supervisor's approval under Charter, Section 9.118.

WHEREAS, On August 16, 2023, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP") for its 2024 - 2029 funding cycle; and WHEREAS, Japanese Community Youth Council submitted proposals for three programs under RFP Result Area: All Youth Are Ready For College, Work And Productive Adulthood; and

WHEREAS, The three programs are: Japantown Youth Leaders; Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program; and SF STEM Academy Program; and

WHEREAS, Japanese Community Youth Council was awarded funding in all three programs; and

WHEREAS, Under the Japantown Youth Leaders Program, Japanese Community Youth Council will provide high school students with activities that will focus on leadership styles, team building, community values, goal setting, and social justice issues which will encourage participants to develop their own sense of self and identity; and

WHEREAS, Under the Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program, Japanese Community Youth Council will provide job readiness training, academic support, and paid work-based learning through a school-year session for 9th and 10th graders and an eight-week summer session for high school youth of all grades; and

WHEREAS, Under the SF STEM Academy Program, Japanese Community Youth Council will provide academic enhancement, skill development, emotional intelligence, employment readiness, financial literacy, life skills and transition planning to youth; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, Under Charter, Section 9.118, that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the City to enter into the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Japanese Community Youth Council to fund the Japantown Youth Leaders Program; Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program; and SF STEM Academy Program during the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2029, for a total not to exceed amount of \$40,386,800; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the grant being fully executed by all parties, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families shall provide the final grant agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240645

Date Passed: July 02, 2024

Resolution approving grant agreement for Contract No. 1000032567 for the Japanese Community Youth Council programs: Japantown Youth Leaders; Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program; and SF STEM Academy Program; between the Japanese Community Youth Council and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth and Their Families, for a term of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2029, and for a total not to exceed amount of \$40,386,800 with Board of Supervisor's approval under Charter, Section 9.118.

June 20, 2024 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 02, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen

and Walton

Excused: 1 - Stefani Absent: 1 - Safai

File No. 240645

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/2/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved**